City Attorney of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, California 90802-4664
Telephone (562) 570-2200

## **RESOLUTION NO. C-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH SUPPORTING A GRANT APPLICATION
BY THE RANCHO LOS ALAMITOS FOUNDATION FOR
RESTORATION OF THE BARNS AREA AND FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EDUCATION CENTER

WHEREAS, the Rancho Los Alamitos Foundation ("Foundation") operates and maintains Rancho Los Alamitos under a Historical Site Lease with the City of Long Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation has submitted a grant application to the California Cultural and Historical Endowment to obtain funds for the restoration of the barns area at Rancho Los Alamitos and for improvements to the education center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach wishes to show its support for this grant application;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Long Beach hereby supports the submission of a grant application by the Foundation to the California Cultural and Historical Endowment whereby the Foundation would obtain funds for the restoration of the barns area at Rancho Los Alamitos and for improvements to the education center at the site.

Sec. 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately on its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004, by the